

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATHI

WRIT PETITION No.8597 OF 2019

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
10.	01.04.2026	<u>JS, J:</u> Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that, pending Writ Petition, the 4th respondent – Tahsildar has mutated the name of the 7th respondent in the revenue records. It is further submitted that questioning the said mutation, the 2nd petitioner has issued legal notice to the respondent authorities on 20.09.2025. Notwithstanding the pendency of the matter, the respondents have mutated the name of the 7th respondent on 18.10.2025. On 06.01.2026, this Court has directed the learned Assistant Government Pleader to file the counter-affidavits in the main case as well as in I.A. No.1 of 2025. Thereafter, the matter was adjourned to 18.03.2026. Though sufficient time has elapsed, no counter-affidavits are filed. Therefore, the 2nd respondent – District Collector is directed to file counter-affidavit before this Court within three (3) weeks from today. This direction is subject to payment of costs of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) to be levied against the 4th respondent – Tahsildar, which shall be deducted	

		from his salary and deposited with the A.P. State Legal Services Authority, Amaravathi. Further, if the counter-affidavits are not filed before the next date of hearing, the 2nd respondent – District Collector and the 4th respondent – Tahsildar shall appear before this Court in person. Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the respondent Nos.2 and 4 at the earliest. Considering the averments made in I.A. No.1 of 2025, this Court directs the 7th respondent not to alienate the subject property to any third parties until further orders. List the matter on 22.04.2026. DSH JS, J	
--	--	--	--